No.EDN-A-Ga(17)-3/2010-Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Higher Education

tron

The Principal Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh.
Shimla-171002.

10

The Chairman, SRI SAI University. Palampur, Himachal Pradesh, Distr. Kanagra, H.P.

Dated: Shimla-2,

 $\{\mathcal{G}_{\ell}\}_{\mathcal{K}}$ April, 2011.

ł

Subject :-

Regarding approval of Final Fee Structure in respect of SRI SAI University for the year 2010-11.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that as per the provisions of Section-32 of your University. Act the structure is required to be approved by the Government on receipt of proposal from the University.

- 2. On receipt of fee structure proposal for the academic year 2010-2011 from you, the Government on the recommendation of the fee structure committee has approved the fee structure of your University as per enclosed Annexure-'A' subject to the following conditions:
 - The Government has approved the revised student intake i.e. Engineering Courses(B.Tech) 360 students (Civil, Mechanical, Elect. Communication, Computer Science, Electric, Information Technology 60 students each), MBA 60 students, BBA 60 students during the current session 2011-2012.
 - 2. The university shall engage the faculty as per the norms fixed by the regulatory bodies viz. UGC. AICTE, BCI, MCI etc.
 - 3. Teaching Staff as per AICTE norms of 1:15 for proposed courses of B.Tech., BBA and MBA be provided for starting the first year classes as per revised intake of students to be submitted.

الماج.

- The university shall give the details of regular thouly in the prospectus Further the details of the ontire faculty including contract/part time should be available in the official website of the university.
- 5. The deficiency of the faculty shall be fulfilled atleast one month before start of the course.
- The infrastructure viz. computers, labs and other equipments shall be provided as per norms of the regulatory bodies and shall be available before the start of course.
- 7. In case any deficiency is observed at fater stage, suitable action as per law shall be initiated against the university.
- 8. The tuition fee shall be charged annually, in two equal installments.
- 9. The Institutional Development Charges shall be Rs.10,000/- in each case for every university, to be charged annually.
- 10. The Caution Money for Hostel will be Rs.5,000/and for university it will be Rs.10,000/- in each case for every university for the whole programme/ course. This fees will be refundable in nature.
- 11. The university shall charge the fees under the four heads as recommended by the committee and no other fees shall be charged by the university.
- 12. The university shall remain free to propose the addon charges for special facilities/activities over and above those included in the list to be provided for specific students on optional basis from time to time, but for any facility which is provided to all the students of a programme there cannot be any add on charges for that.
- 13. The university will clearly categorize the fees for hostellers and non-hosteller as the case may be and the details thereof as approved by the Govt, shall be given in the prospectus.
- 14. The university shall encourage and implement all the welfare schemes applicable for the staff as well as students.
- 15.In no case shall the fee fixed by the committee exceed the proposed fee structure by the university. In case, it is detected it shall be suitably reduced.
- 16. If the university does not have sufficient faculty and infrastructure for running a course, the university can drop the idea of starting such courses. Further, no

١٠٠٠)،

- university shall be allowed to start any course except for which the fees has been recommended as the committee.
- 17.11 already charging less than approved tuition fee, same shall be continued. If charging more excess be refunded.
- 18.If any university charges more than the fee approved, the Govi, will take action against the university.
- 19.11 any course/degree/programme is not recognized by the UGC for which the fee has been approved the same shall not be deemed as approved.

Yours taithfully,

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the St. Govt. of Himachal Pradesh

Findst. No. as above Dated: Shimla-171001. April, 201).

Copy for information to:-

- 1. The Director of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-17100).
- 2. The Addl. Director(Colleges), Directorate of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171001.
- 3. The Guard File.

Audl. Secretary Mr. Education) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh

From

The Secretary (Hr. Education)to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh,

Shimla-171002.

To

The Chancellor, SRI SAI University, Palampur, H.P. Tehsil Palampur, Distt. Kangra,

Himachal Pradesh,

Dated : Shimla-2,

October, 2011.

Subject :-

Regarding approval of Final Fee Structure in respect of SRI SAI University for the year

2011-12.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that as per the provisions of Section-32 of your University Act fee structure is required to be approved by the Government on receipt of proposal from the University.

- On receipt of fee structure proposal for the academic year 2011-2012 from you, the Government on the recommendation of the fee structure committee has approved the fee structure of your University as per enclosed Annexure-'A' subject to the following conditions:-
 - The Government has approved the fee for the BBA, MBA, BCA and MCA, during the current session 2011-2012. The university shall not start any course except those for which the "course" as well as the "fees" has been approved by the Government for the year 2011-12.
 - The university shall engage the faculty as per the norms fixed by the regulatory bodies viz. UGC, AICTE, BCI, MCI etc.
 - The university shall give the details of regular faculty in the prospectus. Further the details of the entire faculty including contract/part time should be available alongwith their photos, qualification and bio-data in the official website of the university.

- The deficiency of the faculty shall be fulfilled atleast one month before start of the course.
- The infrastructure viz. computers, labs and other equipments shall be provided as per norms of the regulatory bodies and shall be available before the start of course.
- In case any deficiency is observed at later stage, suitable action as per law shall be initiated against the university.
- The tuition fee shall be charged annually, in two equal installments.
- The Institutional Development Charges shall be Rs.10,000/- in each case for every university, to be charged annually.
- The Caution Money for Hostel will be Rs.5,000/- and for university it will be Rs.10,000/- in each case for every university for the whole programme/ course. This fees will be refundable in nature.
- The university shall charge the fees under the four heads as recommended by the committee and no other fees shall be charged by the university.
- 11. The university shall remain free to propose the add-on charges for special facilities/activities over and above those included in the list to be provided for specific students on optional basis from time to time, but for any facility which is provided to all the students of a programme there cannot be any add on charges for that.
- 12. The university will clearly categorize the fees for hostellers and non-hosteller as the case may be and the details thereof as approved by the Govt. shall be given in the prospectus.
- The university shall encourage and implement all the welfare schemes applicable for the staff as well as students.
- In no case shall the fee fixed by the committee exceed the proposed fee structure by the university. In case, it is detected it shall be suitably reduced.
- If the university does not have sufficient faculty and infrastructure for running a course, the university can drop the idea of starting such courses.
- If already charging less than approved tuition fee, same shall be continued. If charging more, excess be refunded.
- If any university charges more than the fee approved, the Govt. will take action against the university.

18. If any course/degree/programme is not recognized by the UGC for which the fee has been approved the same shall not be deemed as approved.

19. Only the courses approved by the State Government be

considered as the final approval of fees.

20. The fee structure approved for the year 2010-2011 shall not be applicable for this year if the courses are not approved by the Government for continuation.

21 The University shall credit upto one percent of the total fee in the name of the H.P. Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission every year as per the direction of the Commission under the provision of Section 8(a) of the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions (Regulatory Commission) Act, 2010.

Yours faithfully,

Addl. Secretary(Hr. Education) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh

Endst. No. as above Dated: Shimla-171001, 20 October, 2011. Copy alongwith a copy of ANNEXURE "A" for information and necessary action to:-

- The Director of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171001.
- The Addl. Director(Colleges), Directorate of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171001.
- The Secretary, H.P. Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission (Joint Director, Administeration, Directorate of Higher Education, H.P., Shimla-1) w.r.t. his letter No. EDN-H(1)G(1)-2011-Accommodation, dated the 24th August, 2011.
- 4. The Guard File.

Addl. Secretary(Hr. Education) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh

No.EDN-A-Ka(5)-/2011-Loose Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Higher Education

From

The Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar, SRI SAI University, Palampur, H.P., Distt. Kangra, H.P.

Dated: Shimla-2, the

May, 2012.

Subject: Sir, Regarding approval of courses.

I am directed to invite your attention to Section 31(5) of the SRI SAI University(Establishment and Regulation) Act.

In this matter after examining the report of the inspection committee, you are directed to take following action in the matter:-

A) Existing Courses

- i) With regard to all existing courses (i.e. courses for which approval was accorded vide this department letters of even number dated 28th June, 2011 and 5th December, 2011) for the academic year 2011-12 and made functional during 2011-12, the number of seats allocated for the academic session 2012-13 shall remain same and shall be subject to all conditions imposed by the Govt. in respect of these courses at the time of approval. It is reiterated that no student with just 10th Class qualification be offered admission to any course.
- ii) The fee structure for all such approved courses which were made functional shall remain same for the academic session 2012-13, as approved during 2011-12 by the Government in respect of your University.

B) New Courses

 In B.Com.(Professional) (with 60 seats), Ph.D. in Management (with 2 seats), you are allowed to undertake admission for 2012-2013 session on the following conditions:-

Banilie

- In these courses norms fixed by the concerned regulatory body may be strictly adhered to. If the course is not under any regulatory body then the standards adopted by the Government Universities will have to be followed.
- ii) Recruitment of faculty for the proposed new intake of the students for the above courses, must be done, one month prior to the start of new session. Names of all the newly recruited faculty along-with their photos, qualifications and bio-data must be uploaded on your university website, one month prior to start of new session.
- iii) Names of students who will join in the new session for these courses must be uploaded within fifteen days of the start of new session.

- iv) Necessary infrastructure, lab, library books etc. required for starting new courses must be in place prior to start of the new session.
- v) Ph.D. supervisors are on the regular rolls of the University and RDC is formed in Ph.D. courses as per UGC/Govt. norms.
- For M.Sc.(Physics/Chemistry), the University is not possessing sufficient/proper labs as per the norms. Hence, approval for starting these couses for the session 2012-13 is not granted.
- 3. It is clarified that admission to any diploma courses can be made only for students having 10+2 qualification. No students shall be admitted to any course with just 10th Class qualification as this is not admissible under SRI SAI University(Establishment and Regulation) Act.
- 4. The fee structure for the new courses to be started w.e.f. 2012-13 shall be approved separately as per standing procedure in the appropriate committee.
- Proposal of fee structure for the new courses for session 2012-13 may be submitted through the Member Secy.-cum- Addl. Director(Colleges) within a week time to the following address:-

Dr. Yogesh,
Member Secy.-cum-Addl. Director(Colleges),
Directorate of Higher Education, H.P.,
Shimla-171001.
Phone: 0177-2650797
Email Address: www.dir.edu@rediffmail.com

You are requested to adhere to above timeline for ensuring timely processing for according approvals.

You are, therefore, requested to take necessary action in the matter and action taken report may be sent to this department within a fortnight.

Under Secretary(Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. as above. Dated; Shimla-171002 Copy for information and necessary action to:-

5#- May, 2012

1. The Director, Higher Education, H.P., Shimla-1.

2. The Secretary, H.P. Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Majitha House, Chhota Shimla, Shimla-2.

3. Guard file.

Under Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

H.P PRIVATE EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS REGULATORY COMMISSION

No.HP-PERC/C.A/2013-14

dated Shimla-2, the

Dec.2012.

From

Chairperson, H.P. Private Educational Institutions, Regulatory Commission, Shimla-2.

The Vice Chancehor, Sri Sai University, Palampur, Distt Kangra, (H.P)

Subject:

Course approval for the academic session 2013-14.

Sir/Madam,

Kindly refer to the proposal submitted by you for course approval for the academic session 2013-14 followed by the presentation made & deliberations held on 30.11.2012 and the information supplied regarding the above cited subject.

On consideration of the proposals and the information supplied, the Commission conveys the approval as under:

I. Existing Courses

The Commission only approves the running of the following existing courses for the academic year 2013-14 with sanctioned intake indicated against each:

Sr. No.	Course	Intake approved 2013-14	Remarks
1.	MBA	60	
2.	BBA	60	
3.	B. Com.	60	
4.	MCA	60	
5.	BCA	60	
6.	B. Tech (CSE)	60	
7.	B. Tech (ECE)	60	
8.	B. Tech (EE)	60	
9.	B. Tech (ME)	60	The fee approval f
10.	B. Tech (Civil)	60	The fee approval for these courses were accorded by the Govt. for 2012-13 but course approval wanting which may be obtained from the Govt. to regularise the matter

The shortage of faculty, if any, for existing courses for the current year must be made good by the beginning of next semester i.e. January.2013 and compliance reported to the Commission by 31.01.2013.

II. New Courses

The Commission approves the running of the following new courses with sanctioned intake indicated against each:

Sr. No.	Course	Intake approved 2013-14	Remarks
1	M. Sc. (Chemistry)	30	
2	M. Sc. (Physics)	30	
3	M. Tech (CSE)	18	Specialisation to be covered be
4	M. Tech (ECE)	18	intimated within 15 days to the
5	M. Tech (ME)	18	Commission
6	M. Tech (CE)	18	
7	MJMC	30	
8	B. Sc. Hons. (Chemistry)**	40	
9	B. Sc. Hons. (Physics)**	40	
10	Advance diploma in Yoga & Naturopathy		Subject to the condition that the courses must conform to
11	Diploma in Fire Technology & safety		specifications and be part of National Vocational Education Qualification Framework for which necessary syllabus, earning of credits need to be worked out before prospectus is issued

- ** A copy of relevant extract of Ordinance defining pattern/detailed programme of pass/Hons. degree be submitted to Commission within 15 days
- The approval for new courses is on the specific condition that faculty and physical academic infrastructure must be in place before the issue of prospectus. The names and bio-data of the regular faculty available for each course along with details of physical academic infrastructure must find mention in the prospectus for the information of the students/general public. The details of the entire faculty including contract/ part time should also be available on the official website of the university.
- b. In case the faculty norms are not met and physical academic infrastructure is not in place for the courses approved before issue of prospectus/advertisement, the university may defer the running of the course to next academic session after having requisite faculty/infrastructure and an intimation to this effect shall have to be sent to the Commission.
- d. In respect of the courses started, the university shall ensure the availability of full faculty strength and physical academic infrastructure based on approved intake as per norms. The university shall be required to supply a

copy of the course curriculum/syllabus in respect of all new courses to the Commission 15 days before the commencement of the programme.

Courses for which prior approval of Regulatory body required

In respect of the following courses, the approval of the Regulatory body as IV. indicated against each, be obtained by the university first:

indicated against each, be obtained by the unit	Remarks
Sr. Programme/Course	Prior Approval of NCTE required Prior Approval of PCI required
2. B. Pharma	, of Regulatory body li

The proposal for new courses where approval of Regulatory body like BCI/FCI/Others etc is required would be approved only after the receipt of approval from

The universities may submit the proposal(s) for fee fixation to the state such Regulatory authorities. government in respect of such courses preferably along-with proof of submission of proposal submitted to the Regulatory body so that the statutorily prescribed date i.e.31.12.2012 for submission of fee proposal could be met.

The university shall also apply for course approval to the Commission on receipt of approval from the Regulatory body.

M.Phil/Ph.D Programme V.

- Proposal for M.Phil/Ph.D is being considered seprately.
- The University may submit proposal(s) for fee fixation to the state government in respect of such courses with proof as to the availability of faculty and lab so that the statutorily prescribed date i.e.31.12.2012 for a. b. submission of fee proposal could be met

Terms and conditions for running of the courses

The running of the existing as well as new courses is subject to the following terms and conditions:

- The University shall observe the eligibility criteria, minimum standard of instructions and prescribed norms for the running of a course/programme/grant of degree which shall be imparted by a duly a. qualified teaching staff and appropriate academic infrastructure facilities as prescribed by the relevant regulatory bodies e.g UGC/AICTE/PCI/BCI etc.
 - The academic infrastructure and other facilities like labs, equipments and computers should be available as per norms of the relevant regulatory bodies by the time the prospectus is ready for issuance to the students. b.

The availability of essential academic infrastructure like lab etc. for each course/programme must also find mention in the prospectus. The number of seats approved for each course along with seats reserved, approved fee structure, schedule of admission and admission criteria must interalia find mention in the prospectus.

d. The nomenclature and duration of the course/degree/programme should conform to UGC/other regulatory bodies.

The university shall ensure submission of requisite information to the UGC as required under Sections 3.7 & 3.8 of U.G.C. (Establishment and Maintenance of Standards in Private Universities) Regulations, 2003 which interalia requires sending of intimation to the U.G.C six months prior to starting of a new course. Where the U.G.C. inspection is overdue, the university shall ensure submission of requisite information to the U.G.C. in the prescribed format at the earliest so that inspection could take place.

f. The basis for admission to B.Tech and MBA courses, shall be through JEE(Main) and CMAT respectively as per decision taken in the meeting held on 21.01.2012 and minutes circulated to all the private universities vide letter no. HPPERC/31/Meeting/2012 dated 28.01.2012. The basis for admission for M.Tech would be as may be prescribed by the HP PERC.

Where applicable, the university shall take appropriate steps for seeking course accreditation which will add to its credibility besides enhancing employability of the students-both nationally and internationally. The commission may be kept informed of the progress made in this regard from time to time.

h. The University website shall be updated as per directions given from time to time by the Commission for information of students/general public. The information sought for by the Regulatory Commission regarding the functioning of the university including aspects like admission, student admitted, examinations; faculty and academic infrastructure etc must be furnished from time to time in the manner as required by the Regulatory Commission.

i. Where the student's intake in any course is less than 20% of the sanctioned intake, the academic regulations of the University must provide option to student for migration, if not already existing.

j. The University shall strictly comply with the UGC (Establishment and Maintenance of Standards in Private Universities Regulations, 2003.

- Proposal for fee approval for the existing/ new courses for academic session k. 2013-14 need to be submitted to the State Government within the prescribed time frame in the manner as prescribed.
- If any information provided is found incorrect at any stage or the 1. assurances provided regarding meeting the norms of faculty and infrastructure in respect of all courses or in the event of violation of standards of admission, charging of excess fees than approved or indulging in practices which are not in conformity with the prescribed regulations, the Commission reserves its right to withdraw the approval and take such action, as it may deem fit.

You are requested to take further necessary action in the matter and keep the Commission apprised of the same.

Sd/-CHAIRPERSON

Endst No.HP-PERC/C.A/2013-14 Copy to:

dated Shimla-2, the

Dec.2012.

The Secretary (Education) to the Govt. of H.P. Shimla-2 for information. 1. 2.

The Director, Higher Education Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1, for information.

The concerned University's file for record. 3.

> Sd/-CHAIRPERSON

No. EDN-A-Ka(5)-2/2013-SSU Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education.

From

Principal Secretary (Education) to the

Govt. of Himachal Pradesh

To

The Vice Chancellor,

Sri Sai University, Palampur, District Kangra-176061, H.P.

Dated Shimla-2, the

7th April, 2014.

Subject:

Course approval for the academic session 2014-15.

Sir,

I am directed to refer to subject cited above and to say that on consideration of the proposals and the information supplied by you, the following courses are approved for academic session 2014-15:

I. Existing Courses:

Sr. No.	Name of the Department	Name of Course	Approved intake for 2014-15		
1	Management	MBA	60		
2		BBA	60		
3	Commerce	B.Com	60		
4	Information	MCA	60		
5	Technology	BCA	60		
6	Engineering	B.Tech (CSE)	60		
7		B.Tech (ECE)	60		
8		B.Tech (EE)	60		
9		B.Tech (ME)	60		
10		B.Tech (CE)	60		
11		M.Tech (CSE)	18		
12		M.Tech (ECE)	18		
13		M.Tech (ME)	18		
14		M.Tech (CE)	18		
15	Science	M.Sc. (Chemistry)	30		
16		M.Sc.(Physics)	30		
17		B.Sc. Hons (Chemistry)	40		
18		B.Sc. Hons (Physics)	40		
19	Journalism	MJMC	30		
20		Advanced diploma in Yoga & Naturopathy	40 each, Subject to the condition that the		
21		Diploma in fire technology & Safety	courses must conform to specifications and be part of National		

	Vocational Education
	Qualification
	Framework for which
	necessary syllabus,
	earning of credits
	need to be worked out
	before prospectus is
	issued

The shortage of faculty, if any, for existing courses for the current year must be made good by 30.04.2014 and compliance reported to the Department of Higher Education.

II. New Courses:

The following new courses with sanctioned intake indicated against each are approved for academic session 2014-15:

	Name of the Department	Name of the Course	Approved intake for 2014-15		

II. Courses for which approval of Regulatory body needed first:

In respect of the following courses, the approval of the Regulatory body as indicated against each, be obtained by the university first:

Sr. No	Name of the Department	Name of Course	Remarks

The proposal for new courses where approval of Regulatory body like BCI/ FCI/ Others/ etc is required would be approved only after the receipt of approval from such Regulatory authorities.

IV. Terms and conditions for running of the courses:

The running of the existing as well as new courses will be subject to the following terms and conditions: -

- a. the approval for new courses is on the specific condition that faculty and physical academic infrastructure must be in place before the issue of prospectus. The names and bio-data of the regular faculty available for each course along with details of physical academic infrastructure must find mention in the prospectus for the information of the students, general public and State Government. The copy of the said prospectus be provided to the Department of Higher Education before starting of the academic session. The details of the entire faculty including contract/ part time should also be available in the official website of the University.
- b. the course approval is further subject to inspection by the Inspection Committee(s) to be constituted by the State Government. Such Committee(s) shall inter-alia examine the physical infrastructure and availability of manpower in relation to the course

- approved. It shall be open to the State Government to withdraw the approval if any deficiencies are brought out by the Inspection Committee(s).
- c. the University shall observe the minimum standard of instructions and prescribed norms for the running of a course/ programme/ grant of degree which shall be imparted by a duly qualified teaching staff and appropriate academic physical infrastructure facilities as prescribed.
- d. the academic infrastructure and other facilities like labs, equipments and computers should be available as per norms of the regulatory bodies by the time the prospectus is ready for issuance to the students.
- e. the availability of academic infrastructure for each course/ programme must also find mention in the prospectus. The number of seats approved for each course along with seats reserved, approved fee structure, schedule of admission and intake criteria must inter-alia find mention in the website.
- f. if, any course(s)/ degree(s)/ programme(s) is being run or is/ are to be run by the University, which has/ have not been approved by the UGC/ other regulatory bodies, the same shall be liable for cancellation without any notice and no future correspondence in this regard will be entertained.
- g. the University shall ensure submission of requisite information to the UGC as required under Sections 3.7 & 3.8 of U.G.C. (Establishment and Maintenance of Standards in Private Universities) Regulation, 2003 which inter-alia requires sending of intimation to the U.G.C six months prior to starting of a new course. Where the U.G.C. inspection is overdue, the University shall ensure submission of requisite information to the U.G.C. in the prescribed format at the earliest so that inspection could take place.
- h. the eligibility and admission criteria for admission to the above courses shall be as prescribed by the State Government vide notification(s) No. EDN.(TE)A(1)-9/2012 dated 16/03/2013 & dated 03/04/2013; Letter no. EDN-A-Ka(9)-2/2012-Loose dated 08/04/2013; EDN(TE)A(9)1/2012 dated 29/11/2013 and notification No. EDN-Ka(9)-2/2012-Loose dated 24/03/2014 and EDN-A-Ka(9)-2/2012-Loose dated 26/03/2014. Admissions, if any, made in violation of the prescribed norms fixed vide notification(s)/ letter(s) referred to above, shall be invalid and degrees awarded to such candidates shall not be recognised by the State Government besides attracting action as may be called for.
- i. the University shall take appropriate steps for seeking course accreditation which will add to its credibility besides enhancing employability of the students- both nationally and internationally. The Department of Higher Education may be kept informed of the progress made in this regard from time to time.
- j. the University website shall be updated and information as required about the University & its functioning for the general public is uploaded on the University's website from time to time. The information sought for by the Department of Higher Education regarding admission, student admitted, examinations; faculty and academic infrastructure etc must be furnished from time to time in the manner as required by Department of Higher Education.

- k. where the student's intake in any course is less than 20% of the sanctioned intake, the academic regulations of the University must provide option to student for migration, if not already existing.
- 1. the University shall strictly comply with the UGC (Establishment and Maintenance of Standards in Private Universities) Regulation, 2003.
- m. if any information provided is found incorrect at any stage or the assurances provided regarding meeting the norms of faculty and infrastructure in respect of all courses or in the event of violation of standards of admission, charging of excess fees than approved or indulging in practices which are not in conformity with the prescribed regulations, the State Govt. reserves its right to withdraw the approval and take such action, as it may deem fit.

You are requested to take further necessary action in the matter and keep the Department of Higher Education apprised of the same.

Under Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst No. EDN-A-Ka(5)-2/2013-SSU

Dated Shimla-2, the

7th April, 2014.

Copy to:

- 1. The Director, Higher Education Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1, for information and necessary action.
- 2. Guard file.

Under Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

B.Tech CSE	S.No.	Programme		Sanctioned Intake			Actual Enrolment			
B.Tech CSE			2010 – 11	2011 – 12	2012 – 13	2013 – 14	2010 – 11	2011 – 12	2012 – 13	2013 – 14
B.Tech ECE 60 60 60 60 60 38 38 15 06 B.Tech CE 60 60 60 60 60 36 56 40 38 B.Tech ME 60 60 60 60 60 47 58 67 31 B.Tech EE 60 60 60 60 60 Nil 16 09 05 BBA 60 60 60 60 60 Nil 16 09 05 BCA 60 60 60 60 60 Nil 20 07 Nil B.Sc Hons (Phy) Nil Nil Nil Nil 40 Nil	1.	UG								
B.Tech CE 60 60 60 60 60 36 56 40 38		B.Tech CSE	60	60	60	60	26	27	11	05
B.Tech ME		B.Tech ECE	60	60	60	60	38	38	15	06
B.Tech EE		B.Tech CE	60	60	60	60	36	56	40	38
BBA 60 60 60 60 60 08 19 13 15 BCA 60 60 60 60 60 Nii 20 07 Nii B.Sc Hons (Phy) Nii Nii Nii Nii 40 Nii Nii Nii Nii Nii 07 PG		B.Tech ME	60	60	60	60	47	58	67	31
BCA 60 60 60 60 Nii 20 07 Nii B.Sc Hons (Phy) Nii Nii		B.Tech EE	60	60	60	60	Nil	16	09	05
B.Sc Hons (Phy) Nii Nii Nii Ad Nii		BBA	60	60	60	60	80	19	13	15
B.Sc Hons (Chem) Nii Nii Nii 40 Nii Nii Nii 07		BCA	60	60	60	60	Nil	20	07	Nil
PG		B.Sc Hons (Phy)	Nil	Nil	Nil	40	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
M.Tech CSE Nii Nii Nii 18 Nii Nii Nii 09		B.Sc Hons (Chem)	Nil	Nil	Nil	40	Nil	Nil	Nil	07
M.Tech ECE Nii Nii Nii 18 Nii Nii	2.	PG								
M.Tech CE Nii Nii Nii 18 Nii		M.Tech CSE	Nil	Nil	Nil	18	Nil	Nil	Nil	09
M.Tech ME		M.Tech ECE	Nil	Nil	Nil	18	Nil	Nil	Nil	08
MBA		M.Tech CE	Nil	Nil	Nil	18	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
MCA 60 60 60 60 Nil 16 07 17 MJMC Nil 17 M.Sc (Chem) Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 17 M.Sc (Chem) Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 17 M.Sc (Chem) Nil		M.Tech ME	Nil	Nil	Nil	18	Nil	Nil	Nil	01
MJMC		MBA	60	60	60	60	Nil	Nil	15	30
M.Sc (Phy)		MCA	60	60	60	60	Nil	16	07	17
M.Sc (Chem) Nil Nil Nil Nil 30 Nil Nil Nil Nil 29 3.		MJMC	Nil	Nil	Nil	40	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
B.Tech-Integrated CSE 60 60 Nil Nil Nil 22 Nil Nil B.Tech-Integrated ECE 60 60 Nil Nil Nil 27 08 Nil Nil Nil B.Tech-Integrated ECE 60 60 Nil Nil Nil 58 Nil Nil Nil B.Tech-Integrated ME 60 60 Nil Nil Nil 67 60 Nil Nil Nil B.Tech-Integrated ME 60 60 Nil Nil		M.Sc (Phy)	Nil	Nil	Nil	30	Nil	Nil	Nil	17
B.Tech- Integrated CSE 60 60 Nil Nil Nil 22 Nil Nil Nil B.Tech- Integrated ECE 60 60 Nil Nil Nil 27 08 Nil Nil Nil B.Tech- Integrated CE 60 60 Nil Nil Nil Nil 58 Nil Nil Nil B.Tech- Integrated ME 60 60 Nil Nil Nil 67 60 Nil Nil Nil B.Tech- Integrated EE 60 60 Nil		M.Sc (Chem)	Nil	Nil	Nil	30	Nil	Nil	Nil	29
B.Tech- Integrated ECE 60 60 Nil Nil 27 08 Nil Nil Nil B.Tech- Integrated CE 60 60 Nil Nil Nil Nil 58 Nil Nil Nil B.Tech- Integrated ME 60 60 Nil Nil Nil 67 60 Nil Nil Nil Nil B.Tech- Integrated EE 60 60 Nil Nil	3.	Diploma-Integrated		•				•		
B.Tech- Integrated CE		B.Tech- Integrated CSE	60	60	Nil	Nil	Nil	22	Nil	Nil
B.Tech- Integrated ME 60 60 Nil Nil 67 60 Nil Nil Nil B.Tech- Integrated EE 60 60 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil A8 Nil		B.Tech- Integrated ECE	60	60	Nil	Nil	27	08	Nil	Nil
B.Tech- Integrated EE		B.Tech- Integrated CE	60	60	Nil	Nil	Nil	58	Nil	Nil
Diploma in Fire & Safety Nil Nil Nil 40 Nil Ni		B.Tech- Integrated ME	60	60	Nil	Nil	67	60	Nil	Nil
4. PG Diploma Advance Diploma in Yoga & Naturopathy Nil		B.Tech- Integrated EE	60	60	Nil	Nil	Nil	48	Nil	Nil
Advance Diploma in Yoga & Naturopathy Nil		Diploma in Fire & Safety	Nil	Nil	Nil	40	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Yoga & Naturopathy Nil Nil Nil Nil 5. Certificate Course Nil 6. M.Phill Nil 7. Ph.D Management Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 02 Nil Nil Nil 02 Nil	4.	PG Diploma								
6. <i>M.Phill</i> 7. <i>Ph.D</i> Management Nil Nil 02 Nil Nil Nil 02 Nil	-	Yoga & Naturopathy	Nil	Nil	Nil	40	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
7. <i>Ph.D</i> Management Nil Nil 02 Nil Nil Nil 02 Nil	5.	Certificate Course	Nil							
Management Nil Nil 02 Nil Nil Nil 02 Nil	6.	M.Phill	Nil							
	7.	Ph.D								
8. Any Other Nil		Management	Nil	Nil	02	Nil	Nil	Nil	02	Nil
	8.	Any Other				N	Nil			